
DocuSign Envelope lD: 7A52C989-B2AF-4779-898A-AA7DE1 254A08

FIFTH AMENDI\IIENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR INMATE PHONE SERVICES BETWEEN
THE

CITYAND COUNry OF BROOMFIELD
AND

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES

1. PARTIE$. The parties to this Fifth Amendment are the City and County of Broomfield, a

Colorado municipal corporation and county (the "City"), and Securus Technologies
(Contractor) collectively, the "Parties", or individually, a "Party."

2. RECITALQ. The Recitals to this Fifth Amendment are incorporated herein by this
reference as though fully set forth in the body of this Fifth Amendment.

2.1 The Parties entered into a service Agreement (hereinafter "the Agreement") for
inmate telephone services, dated Augu st 22, 2017 .

2.2 The Parties to this Fifth Amendment (hereinafter this "Amendment') desire to
amend the Agreement.

3. THE AIVIENDMENT. ln consideration of the mutual covenants and promises of the
Parties contained herein, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

3.1 The Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend from September 1 ,2021
through August 31, 2022. The Contractor agrees to continue to provide all
services required in accordance with the Agreement and any prior amendments
thereto throughout this extended Term.

3.2 Pricing for the goods and services shall be as established in Exhibit A.

3.3 Contractor's lnsurance Certificate is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated
herein by this reference.

4. AGREEMENT lN FULL F9RCE ANp EFFECT. Except as amended herein, all other
terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are
hereby ratified and reafflrmed by the Parties in their entirety.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, this Fifth Amendment is executed by the Parties hereto in their
respective names as of _MONTH_ YEAR.

1 Revised: 14130119



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7A52C989-82AF4779-898A-AATDEl 254408

THE CITYAND COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD,
a Colorado MunicipalCorporation and County

 

 Chief of Police

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

 
Assistant City and County Attorney

2 Revised: 10/30/19



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7A52C989-B2AF477S-898A-AATDEl 254408

STATE OF TEXAS )

County of I enbn
) ss.

Securus Technologies, LLC

By:

Titl

Cs-rro\\+rn , Tx -I B m

day

o  Securus Technologies.

Notary Public

Address:

)

The foregoing instrument was
2021

WITNESS my hand and officialseal.

My commission expires: 'l-.1 _L}LS

3

1.,1{l
ll,ll,1/2i

Vahde Ano Stzelcckl
tilv Commbdon E:olrcs
oi,ffiEld-)
lDNb. r331g8r36

Revised: 10130/19



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7A52C989-B2AF-4779-898A-AA7DE1 254A08

ExhibitA

PRICING

The Contractor agrees to continue to provide all services required in accordance with the Agreement and

all amendments thereto throughout this extended Term.

4 Revised: 1013A/19



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7A52C989-B2AF'4779898A-AA7DE1 254408

Exhibit B

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

C&CELLINOflCEAIFICATE MLDER

acoffo 25i?016il)
O1S201 5ACoBD CCRPoPfIOR. Al righls te#.

I he ff!ffiD ffie ad logo are regrlteret md r cl ACOm

5

8Y 
'BE 

POUC'6mEs Nol
Of ffiUBAl(E

suBBmarl8

EflEM G
A COIINACI BEil€EN IS

KJE ATSST$ISC.rEFrCl

un iist lsssEncr setvi(es {tsr. il('

1S 16rh srfte., trite i006

3118

?* sE.ialt, !nr!.aEi4!rds re.htulqi.5, L[c
a$ rft..n&tioBl %.kk !
arellrdt il 7i007 ts

tl@,0!a

1ia,0x"-liofrE
w fim,n

*----nffi;Ee
I:.rm,@i

{1,+X0.ffi(

i't ^*a,",-1"-*" T-1yg-mra-
-lr#"?!J H;1H*"-1*' H.**'

10u0 14$40201

y l--.1i E 
I

! r, t:i, tt.

€f,1E 06afi*r ncEs aa caEi.r EE:i; r*
*ar !i r*,rEF!3 ri dcffia{! [rir r{

.M. gn'f**ff*"/fr9*
ft cit/ id coudl of srdi€ic
srMfrald krenriotr <rnte.

kkfi.ld ro 3&21 s*

Revised: 10130/19

rr: rf,l, r._*r _rr.._;1!t r;a:rn: fa
:EA-l:ar : r.rr/ ar ri: la :r r:t !
i rali!i ll.Snll i lrill la |.r5U ;

,-

l
I




